DVP-NS300
SECTION 8

REPAIR PARTS LIST
8-1. EXPLODED VIEWS

NOTE:
+ -XX and -X mean standardid pats, so thg may + The mechanical parts with no reference number in | The components idenigfd by mak
have some diference from the dginal one. the eploded vievs are not supplied A or dotted line with markh are

critical for safety
Replace only with part number speti-
fied.

Les composants idenitifs par ung

Items maked “*” are not stoked since thgare « Hardwvare (# mak) list and accessis and pac
seldom required for routine service. Some delay ing materials & gven in the last of the eleatal
should be anticipated when ordering these items. parts list.

* Abbreviation . marque/\ sont critiquens pour la
AR : Argentinamodel HK : Hong Kong model sécurité.
AUS : Australianmodel KR : Korea model Ne les remplacer que par une piéce
BR : Brazilian model ME : Middle East model portant le numeéro spémt
CND : Canadian model RUS : Russian model
E12 :220-240V ACArea in E model SP : Singapore model
E32 :110-240V AC Area in E model TW : Taiwanmodel

EA : SaudiArabia model

Description about model name

DPX14xxBM
T Nameof production country
M : Malaysia
X : Mexico
Color of set
B : Black

H : Titanium gay

8-1-1. CASE ASSEMBLY




Ref. No.
1

Part No.
3-067-237-01

3-067-237-11

3-067-234-01

3-067-234-11

3-067-225-01

3-059-349-11
A-6062-596-A
X-3951-477-1

X-3951-478-1

X-3951-512-1

3-710-901-11

Description Remark

EMBLEM (V), DVD

(US (DPX1400BM), US (DPX1400BX),

CND (DPX1400BM), AEP (DPX1401BM),

AEP (DPX1402BM), UK (DPX1401BM), PX)
EMBLEM (V), DVD

(EXCEPT US (DPX1400BM), US (DPX1400BX),

CND (DPX1400BM), AEP (DPX1401BM),

AEP (DPX1402BM), UK (DPX1401BM), PX)
COVER (S), TRAY

(US (DPX1400BM), US (DPX1400BX),

CND (DPX1400BM), AEP (DPX1401BM),

AEP (DPX1402BM), UK (DPX1401BM), PX)
COVER (S), TRAY

(EXCEPT US (DPX1400BM), US (DPX1400BX),

CND (DPX1400BM), AEP (DPX1401BM),

AEP (DPX14028M), UK (DPX1401BM) PX)

WINDOW

CUSHION, FOOT
FRONT PANEL ASSY (BR)
FRONT PANEL ASSY
(US (DPX1400BM), US (DPX1400BX),
CND (DPX1400BM), PX)
FRONT PANEL (C) ASSY
(US (DPX1400HM), CND (DPX1400HM),
AEP (DPX1401HM), AEP (DPX1402HM),
UK (DPX1401HM), RUS, E12, E32, EA, ME,
MX, AR, HK, KR, SP, TW, AUS)
FRONT PANEL ASSY
(AEP (DPX1401BM), AEP (DPX1402BM),
UK (DPX1401BM))

SCREW, TAPPING (US (DPX1400BM),
US (DPX1400BX), CND (DPX1400BM),
AEP (DPX1401BM), AEP (DPX1402BM),
UK (DPX1401BM), PX)

Ref. No.
6

Part No.
3-710-901-61

3-068-890-01
3-970-608-51
1-786-131-11
3-067-238-11

3-067-238-21

1-476-602-11

1-476-603-11

1-476-603-31

3-068-047-11

3-068-047-01

Description Remar

SCREW, TAPPING (EXCEPT US (DPX1400BM
US (DPX1400BX), CND (DPX1400BN\
AEP (DPX1401BM), AEP (DPX1402BN
UK (DPX1401BM), P
CUSHION, REAR LEG
SUMITITE (B3), +BV
SWITCH, TACTILE
CURSOR STICK
(US (DPX1400BM), US (DPX14008B)
CND (DPX1400BM), AEP (DPX1401BN
AEP (DPX1402BM), UK (DPX1401BM), P

CURSOR STICK (US (DPX1400HM),

CND (DPX1400HM), AEP (DPX1401HN
AEP (DPX1402HM), UK (DPX1401HM), RU
E12, E32, EA, ME, AR, MX (DPX1400HN
BR, HK, KR, SP, TW, AU

REMOTE COMMANDER (RMT-D126A)
(US, CND, E32, MX, AR, BR, P

REMOTE COMMANDER (RMT-D126P)
(AEP, UK, RU

REMOTE COMMANDER (RMT-D126E)
(E12, EA, ME, HK, KR, SP, TW, AU
CASE (US (DPX1400HM), CND (DPX1400HM
AEP (DPX1401HM), AEP (DPX1402HN
UK (DPX1401HM), RUS, E12, E32, A
EA, ME, HK, MX, BR, KR, SP, TW, AU

CASE (US (DPX1400BM), US (DPX1400B)
CND (DPX1400BM), AEP (DPX1401BN
AEP (DPX1402BM

UK (DPX1401BM), P
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Ref. No.
* 51

* 51
* 51

* 51
52

52

53
54
55

A56
M56

A56
A56

A56
M56
57
58

*

59
59

*

Part No.
1-468-583-11

1-468-584-11
1-468-585-11

1-468-586-11
3-067-232-11

3-067-232-21

3-067-233-11
3-059-321-11
3-970-608-11

1-757-901-11
1-769-744-91

1-782-752-31
1-783-532-31

1-790-390-41
1-790-588-11
3-050-569-01
X-3951-592-1
A-6064-706-A

A-6065-647-A
A-6065-651-A

A-6065-663-A

Description Remark

POWER BLOCK (HS1350U)
(US, CND, MX, TW)
POWER BLOCK (TOP-244U) (US, CND, MX)
POWER BLOCK (HS13SO0E)
(AEP, UK, RUS, E12, EA, ME, AR,
HK, KR, SP, AUS)
POWER BLOCK (HS13SO0F) (E32, BR, PX)
BUTTON (POWER)
(US (DPX1400BM), US (DPX1400BX),
CND (DPX1400BM), AEP (DPX1401BM),
AEP (DPX1402BM), UK (DPX1401BM), PX)

BUTTON (POWER) (US (DPX1400HM),
CND (DPX1400HM), AEP (DPX1401HM),
AEP (DPX1402HM), UK (DPX1401HM), RUS,
E12, E32, EA, ME, MX (1400HM), AR, BR,
HK, KR, SP, TW, AUS)
JOINT (POWER)
INDICATOR (P)
SUMITITE (B3), +BV

CORD, POWER (AR)

CORD, POWER (AEP, UK, RUS, E12, E32, EA,
ME, BR, HK, SP, PX)

CORD, POWER (KR)

CORD, POWER (US, CND, MX)

CORD, POWER (TW)

CORD, POWER (AUS)

SUMITITE (B3), +WHD

BUTTON ASSY, POWER (MX (DPX1400HX))
IF-80 BOARD, COMPLETE (BR)

IF-80 BOARD, COMPLETE (AEP, UK, RUS)
IF-80 BOARD, COMPLETE (US (DPX1400BM),
US (DPX1400HM), CND, E12, E32, EA, ME,
MX (DPX1400HM), AR, HK, KR, SP, TW,
AUS, PX)
IF-80 BOARD, COMPLETE
(US (DPX1400BX), MX (DPX1400HX))

Ref. No.
* 60

* 60

* 60
* 60
* 60

* 60
* 60
* 60
60
60

*

*

* 60

* 61
* 61

* 61

* 61

62
63
64
65
66

67
69
70
7

72

Part No.
A-6065-646-A

A-6065-650-A

A-6065-654-A
A-6065-655-A
A-6065-656-A

A-6065-657-A
A-6065-658-A
A-6065-659-A
A-6065-660-A
A-6065-661-A

A-6065-672-A

A-6065-645-A
A-6065-649-A

A-6065-662-A

A-6065-702-A

1-757-695-11
1-757-693-11
1-757-694-11
1-757-697-11
4-966-267-12

3-970-608-51
3-067-248-01
3-069-090-01
A-6065-648-A

1-757-699-11

Description Remark

MB-98 BOARD, COMPLETE
(AEP (DPX1401BM), AEP (DPX1401HM), UK)

MB-98 BOARD, COMPLETE
(US (DPX1400BM), US (DPX1400HM),
CND, PX)

MB-98 BOARD, COMPLETE
(AEP (DPX1402BM), AEP (DPX1402HM))

MB-98 BOARD, COMPLETE
(E32, MX (DPX1400HM), AR, BR)

MB-98 BOARD, COMPLETE (RUS)

MB-98 BOARD, COMPLETE (E12)

MB-98 BOARD, COMPLETE (EA, ME)

MB-98 BOARD, COMPLETE (AUS)

MB-98 BOARD, COMPLETE (HK, KR, SP, TW)
MB-98 BOARD, COMPLETE (US (DPX1400BX))

MB-98 BOARD, COMPLETE
(MX (DPX1400HX))
AV-56 BOARD, COMPLETE (AEP, UK, RUS)
AV-56 BOARD, COMPLETE
(E12, EA, ME, HK, KR, SP, TW, AUS)
AV-56 BOARD, COMPLETE
(US (DPX1400BX), MX (DPX1400HX))
AV-56 BOARD, COMPLETE
(US (DPX1400BM), US (DPX1400HM),
CND, E32, MX (DPX1400HM), AR, BR, PX)

CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT (FMA-023)
CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT (FM0-001)
CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT (FM0-002)
CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT (FMM-035)
BUSHING (FBS001), CORD

SUMITITE (B3), +BV

LED HOLDER

COVER, EJECT

ER-14 BOARD, COMPLETE (AEP, UK, RUS)

CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT (FAE-005)
(AEP, UK, RUS)

The components idenitfd by
mark A or dotted line with
maik A are citical for sabty.
Replace only with part numt Ne les remplacer que par une pi&
ber specied. écifé

Les composants identf par une
marque/\ sont critiques pour |
sécurité.

portant le numér spécifé.
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8-1-3. MECHANISM DECK ASSEMBLY

not supplied

not supplied

103

The components idenigfd by | Les composants idenis par une
mark A\ or dotted line with| marque/\ sont critiques pour |
mark A\ are citical for sabty. | sécurité.

Replace only with part num- Ne les remplacer que par une pigce
ber specid. portant le numéro spéa.

Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark Ref. No.  Part No. Description R

101 A-6062-514-A LOADING ASSY (M) 103 3-067-344-01 INSULATOR SCREW
102 3-053-847-11 INSULATOR A104 A-4900-650-A OPTICAL PICK-UP KHM-250 AAA/JINP

8-5



| Av-56 |

8-2. ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

NOTE:

Due to standardization, replacements in the <

Items markd “*” are not stoked since thg

The components idenitfd by maik

parts list may be diérent from the pats speci-
fied
on the set.

-XX and -X mean standardizl pats, so thg
may hae some diference fom the oiginal

the diagrams or the components used

are seldom required for routine service.
Some delay should be anticipated when order
ing these items.

SEMICONDUCTORS

In each case, y, for example:

A\ or dotted line with marki\ are
critical for sabty.

Replace only with part number speci-
fied.

Les composants idenifs par ung
marque/\ sont critiquens pour la

one. UA.. CpA.. uPA. . THRA. . sécurité.

* RESISTORS uPB.. :uPB.. uPC.. :pPC.. Ne les remplacer que par une piéce
Al resistors are in ohms. UPD.. :puPD.. portant le numér spécife
METAL: Metal-film resistor + CAPACITORS
METAL OXIDE: Metal oide-film resistor uF: pF When indicating parts by reference
F: nonflammable « COILS number please inlude the board.

« Not all of the partsdr POVER BLOCK uH: uH
(HS13S0E,HS13S0F HS13S0U andrOP- * Abbreviation
244U) are listed. AR :Argentina E32 :110-240V ACAreain E MX : Mexican

AUS : Australian EA : SaudiArabia RUS : Russian
BR : Brazilian HK : Hong Kong SP : Singgpore
CND: Canadian KR : Korea TW : Taiwan
E12 :220-240V ACAreain E ME : Middle East
« Description about model name
DPX14xxBM
T Nameof production country
M : Malaysia
X : Mexico
Color of set
B : Black
H : Titanium gray

Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark

* A-6065-645-A AV-56 BOARD, COMPLETE (AEP, UK, RUS) C216  1-164-230-11 CERAMIC CHIP  220PF 5% 50V

* A-6065-649-A AV-56 BOARD, COMPLETE (AEP, UK, RUS)

(E12, EA, ME, HK, KR, SP, TW, AUS) €222  1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF  10% 25V

* A-6065-662-A AV-56 BOARD, COMPLETE (US, (DPX1400BX), C223  1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF  10% 25V

MX (DPX1400HX)) C224 1-104-664-11 ELECT 47uF 20% 16V
* A-6065-702-A AV-56 BOARD, COMPLETE (US (DPX1400BM),
US (DPX1400HM), CND, E32, C226  1-164-230-11 CERAMIC CHIP  220PF 5% 50V
MX (DPX1400HM), BR, PX, AR) €227  1-104-664-11 ELECT 47uF 20% 16V
ookl (228  1-104-664-11 ELECT 47uF 20% 16V
(Ref. No. 1,000 Series) €229 1-104-664-11 ELECT 47uF 20% 16V
231  1-126-934-11 ELECT 220uF 20% 16V
< CAPACITOR >
C242  1-126-924-11 ELECT 330uF 20% 6.3V
€101 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF  10% 25V C244  1-104-664-11 ELECT 47uF 20% 16V
C102  1-104-664-11 ELECT 47uF 20% 16V
C109  1-165-176-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.047uF  10% 16V < CONNECTOR >
C110  1-104-664-11 ELECT 47uF 20% 16V
C111 1-104-664-11 ELECT 47uF 20% 16V CN102 1-815-149-11 CONNECTOR, FPC/FFC (1MM PIC) 21P
(AEP, UK, RUS)
Cc112 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V * CN202 1-568-934-11 PIN, CONNECTOR 7P
C113  1-104-664-11 ELECT 47uF 20% 16V CN203 1-815-390-11 CONNECTOR, FFC/FPC 25P
C114  1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V
C201 1-164-739-11 CERAMIC CHIP  560PF 5% 50V <DIODE >
€202  1-164-739-11 CERAMIC CHIP  560PF 5% 50V
D004  8-719-071-15 DIODE HZM6.8ZWA1TL
€203  1-164-218-11 CERAMIC CHIP  180PF 5% 50V D005  8-719-071-15 DIODE HZM6.8ZWA1TL
€204  1-164-218-11 CERAMIC CHIP  180PF 5% 50V D201 8-719-914-43 DIODE DAN202K-T-146
€205  1-164-218-11 CERAMIC CHIP  180PF 5% 50V D202  8-719-914-44 DIODE DAP202K-T-146
€206  1-164-218-11 CERAMIC CHIP  180PF 5% 50V D203  8-719-914-44 DIODE DAP202K-T-146 (AEP, UK, RUS)
€207  1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF  10% 25V
D205  8-719-988-61 DIODE 1SS355TE-17
€208  1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF  10% 25V
€209 1-126-960-11 ELECT 1uF 20% 50V < EARTH TERMINAL >
€210  1-104-664-11 ELECT 47uF 20% 16V
€211 1-104-664-11 ELECT 47uF 20% 16V * ET201  1-537-738-21 TERMINAL, EARTH
G212 1-126-960-11 ELECT 1uF 20% 50V
(AEP, UK, RUS) <IC>
€215  1-164-230-11 CERAMIC CHIP  220PF 5% 50V IC101  8-759-667-17 IC L79MO5STLL-SONY-TL
(AEP, UK, RUS) IC102  8-759-826-45 IC LA73050-TLM (EXCEPT AEP, UK, RUS)
IC102  8-759-826-46 IC LA73051-TLM (AEP, UK, RUS)




Ref. No.

1201
1C203

16204

J101
J101

J102

J103
J201

JR201
JR202
JR203
JR204
JR205

JR206
JR207
JR208
JR209
JR210

JR211

JR212
JR213

L101

Q104
Q105
Q106

Q201
Q202
Q203
Q204
Q205
Q206
Q207

Q208
Q209

Q210

Q211
0216

R121
R122

R126
R127

R128

Part No.
8-759-909-71
8-759-711-59

8-749-017-31

1-815-358-11
1-815-362-11

1-815-360-11

1-794-198-11
1-793-446-21

1-216-295-11
1-216-295-11
1-216-295-11
1-216-295-11
1-216-295-11

1-216-295-11
1-216-295-11
1-216-295-11
1-216-295-11
1-216-295-11

1-216-295-11

1-216-295-11
1-216-295-11

1-412-064-11

8-729-421-19
8-729-424-08
8-729-216-22

8-729-049-31
8-729-421-19
8-729-230-49
8-729-027-53
8-729-216-22
8-729-421-19
8-729-046-97

8-729-046-97
8-729-027-53

8-729-216-22

8-729-230-49
8-729-216-22

1-216-073-00
1-216-049-11

1-216-021-00
1-216-021-00

1-216-021-00

Description Remark

IC BA4558F-E2
IC NJM78LO5UA-TE1

IC GP1FA550TZ (DIGITAL OUT - OPTICAL)
(EXCEPT AEP, UK, RUS)

< JACK >

JACK, PIN (3P) (LINE OUT) (AEP, UK, RUS)
JACK, PIN (6P) (LINE OUT)
(EXCEPT AEP, UK, RUS)
JACK, PIN (3P) (COMPONENT VIDEO OUT)
(EXCEPT AEP, UK, RUS)
CONNECTOR, S TERMINAL (S VIDEO OUT)
JACK, PIN 1P (DIGITAL OUT - COAXIAL)

< JUMPER RESISTOR >

SHORT
SHORT
SHORT
SHORT
SHORT

cocoocoo

SHORT
SHORT
SHORT
SHORT
SHORT

cocooo

SHORT
SHORT 0
SHORT 0

o

<COIL >
INDUCTOR 100uH
< TRANSISTOR >

TRANSISTOR ~ UN2213-TX
TRANSISTOR ~ UN2111-TX
TRANSISTOR ~ 2SA1162-YG-TES5L

(AEP, UK, RUS)
TRANSISTOR ~ 2SB710-RTX
TRANSISTOR ~ UN2213-TX

TRANSISTOR 28C2712-YG-TE85L
TRANSISTOR DTC124TKA-T146
TRANSISTOR ~ 2SB709A-QRS-TX
TRANSISTOR UN2213-TX (AEP, UK, RUS)
TRANSISTOR ~ 2S5D1938 (F) -T (TX).SO

TRANSISTOR ~ 2SD1938 (F) -T (TX).SO
TRANSISTOR ~ DTC124TKA-T146

(AEP, UK, RUS)
TRANSISTOR ~ 2SB709A-QRS-TX

(AEP, UK, RUS)
TRANSISTOR ~ 28C2712-YG-TE85L
TRANSISTOR ~ 2SB709A-QRS-TX

<RESISTOR >
METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W
RES-CHIP 1K 5% 1/10W
(AEP, UK, RUS)
METALCHIP 68 5%  1/10W
(EXCEPT AEP, UK, RUS)
METALCHIP 68 5% 1/10W
(EXCEPT AEP, UK, RUS)
METALCHIP 68 5% 1/10W

(EXCEPT AEP, UK, RUS)

Ref. No.

R129
R130

R131
R133
R134

R201
R202
R203
R204
R205

R206
R207
R208
R209
R210

R211
R212
R213
R214

R216

R217
R218
R219
R220
R221

R222
R224
R225
R226
R227

R228
R229
R230
R231

R232

R233

R234
R235

R236
R237
R238
R239
R240
R241
R242

R243
R249
R251
R252
R253

8-7

Part No.

1-216-073-00
1-216-021-00

1-216-021-00
1-216-021-00
1-216-021-00

1-208-798-11
1-208-798-11
1-208-798-11
1-208-798-11
1-208-800-11

1-208-800-11
1-216-057-00
1-216-057-00
1-216-057-00
1-216-057-00

1-208-800-11
1-208-800-11
1-216-065-00
1-216-065-00

1-216-067-00

1-216-073-00
1-216-097-11
1-216-105-00
1-216-041-00
1-216-073-00

1-216-073-00
1-216-073-00
1-216-089-11
1-216-041-00
1-216-041-00
1-216-073-00
1-216-089-11
1-216-089-11
1-216-073-00

1-216-073-00

1-216-089-11

1-216-065-00
1-216-065-00

1-216-073-00
1-216-065-00
1-216-097-11
1-216-097-11
1-216-041-00
1-216-041-00

1-216-041-00

1-216-041-00
1-216-033-00
1-216-021-00
1-216-073-00
1-216-049-11

Description

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
RES-CHIP
RES-CHIP

METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
RES-CHIP
RES-CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
RES-CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
RES-CHIP
RES-CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP

RES-CHIP

RES-CHIP
RES-CHIP

METAL CHIP
RES-CHIP
RES-CHIP
RES-CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
RES-CHIP

5%
5%

1/
1

(EXCEPT AEP, Uk

4.7K
4.7K
4.7K
4.7K
5.6K

5.6K
2.2K
22K
2.2K
2.2K

5.6K
5.6K
4.7K
4.7K

5.6K

10K
100K
220K
470
10K

10K
10K
47K
470
470

10K
47K
47K
10K

10K

47K

4.7K
4.7K

5%
5%
5%

0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%

0.5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

0.5%
0.5%
5%
5%

1
1,
1/

(AEP, UK

5%

5%

5%

5%

5%
5%
5%
5%

(AEP, UK

5%

1/

(AEP, UK

5%

1/

(AEP, UK

5%
5%

1/
1/

(EXCEPT AEP, Uk

10K

4.7K

100K

100K

470

5%

1/

(AEP, UK

5%

1/

(AEP, UK

5%
5%

1/
1/

(AEP, UK

5%

1/

(EXCEPT AEP, Uk

470
470

5%
5%

1/
1/

(EXCEPT AEP, Uk

470
220
68
10K
1K

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%



| Av-56 | | ER-14 | | IF-80 |

Ref. No.

R254
R256
R279

G901
€902
€903
€905
€907

€913
G914
0943
0945
0962

C963

CN901

CNJ902

D901
D907
D917
D918
D919

D920
D929
D930

FB907
FB907
FB907
FB908
FB908

FB908
FB909
FB909
FB909
FB910

FB910
FB910

1C901

JROO1
JR902
JR905
JR906

Part No.

1-216-049-11
1-216-049-11
1-216-295-11

A-6065-648-A

1-104-664-11
1-104-664-11
1-104-664-11
1-104-664-11
1-104-664-11

1-127-715-11
1-127-715-11
1-162-927-11
1-162-927-11
1-162-927-11

1-162-927-11

1-815-387-11

1-251-780-11

8-719-988-61
8-719-914-44
8-719-071-15
8-719-071-15
8-719-071-15

8-719-071-15
8-719-056-82
8-719-977-40

1-414-766-22
1-469-130-11
1-469-796-21
1-414-766-22
1-469-130-11

1-469-796-21
1-414-766-22
1-469-130-11
1-469-796-21
1-414-766-22

1-469-130-11
1-469-796-21

8-759-826-47

1-216-295-11
1-216-295-11
1-216-295-11
1-216-295-11

Description Remark
RES-CHIP 1K 5% 1/10W
RES-CHIP 1K 5% 110w
SHORT 0

ER-14 BOARD, COMPLETE (AEP, UK, RUS)

B

(Ref. No. 1,000 Series)

< CAPACITOR >

ELECT 47uF 20% 16V
ELECT 47uF 20% 16V
ELECT 47uF 20% 16V
ELECT 47uF 20% 16V
ELECT 47uF 20% 16V
CERAMIC CHIP  0.22uF  10% 16V
CERAMIC CHIP  0.22uF  10% 16V
CERAMIC CHIP  100PF 5% 50V
CERAMIC CHIP  100PF 5% 50V
CERAMIC CHIP  100PF 5% 50V
CERAMIC CHIP  100PF 5% 50V

< CONNECTOR >

CONNECTOR, FPC/FFC 21P

< JACK >

SOCKET, PIN (21P) (LINE 1 (RGB) - TV)
< DIODE >

DIODE
DIODE
DIODE

DIODE
DIODE

188355TE-17

DAP202K-T-146
HZM6.8ZWA1TL
HZM6.8ZWA1TL
HZM6.8ZWA1TL

DIODE
DIODE
DIODE

HZM6.8ZWA1TL
UDZ-TE-17-6.2B
UDZ-TE-17-13B

< FERRITE BEAD >

FERRITE OuH
FERRITE OuH
FERRITE OuH
FERRITE OuH
FERRITE OuH
FERRITE OuH
FERRITE OuH
FERRITE OuH
FERRITE OuH
FERRITE OuH
FERRITE OuH
FERRITE OuH
<IC>

IC LA73052-TLM

< JUMPER RESISTOR >

SHORT
SHORT
SHORT
SHORT

oo oo

Ref. No.
JRI07

JRI08
JR909
JRI10
JRO11
JR912

JRO13

JR914
JRO15

L905

Part No.
1-216-295-11

1-216-295-11
1-216-295-11
1-216-295-11
1-216-295-11
1-216-295-11

1-216-295-11
1-216-295-11
1-216-295-11

1-412-064-11

8-729-421-19
8-729-422-27
8-729-424-08
8-729-421-19
8-729-424-08

8-729-421-22

1-216-295-11
1-216-089-11
1-216-089-11
1-216-089-11
1-216-105-00

1-216-037-00
1-216-037-00
1-216-037-00
1-216-037-00
1-216-067-00

1-216-049-11
1-216-057-00
1-216-057-00
1-216-021-00
1-216-041-00

1-216-041-00
1-216-021-00
1-216-021-00
1-216-021-00
1-216-017-00

1-216-081-00
1-414-233-22
1-414-233-22

Description Remark
SHORT 0

SHORT 0

SHORT 0

SHORT 0

SHORT 0

SHORT 0

SHORT 0

SHORT 0

SHORT 0

<COoIL >

INDUCTOR 100uH

< TRANSISTOR >

TRANSISTOR ~ UN2213-TX

TRANSISTOR 25D601A-QRS-TX
TRANSISTOR ~ UN2111-TX

TRANSISTOR ~ UN2213-TX

TRANSISTOR ~ UN2111-TX

TRANSISTOR ~ UN2211-TX

<RESISTOR >

SHORT 0

RES-CHIP 47K 5% 110W
RES-CHIP 47K 5% 110w
RES-CHIP 47K 5% 110w
RES-CHIP 220K 5% 1/10W
METAL CHIP 330 5% 1/10W
METAL CHIP 330 5% 1/10W
METAL CHIP 330 5% 110w
METAL CHIP 330 5% 1/10W
METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 110W
RES-CHIP 1K 5% 110W
METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 110w
METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 110w
METAL CHIP 68 5% 110W
METAL CHIP 470 5% 110w
METAL CHIP 470 5% 110w
METAL CHIP 68 5% 1/10W
METAL CHIP 68 5% 1/10W
METAL CHIP 68 5% 1/10W
RES-CHIP 47 5% 110W
METAL CHIP 22K 5% 1/10W
FERRITE OuH

FERRITE OuH

A-6065-647-A
A-6065-651-A

A-6065-663-A

A-6065-706-A

3-067-209-01

3-067-239-01

IF-80 BOARD, COMPLETE (AEP, UK, RUS)
IF-80 BOARD, COMPLETE
(EXCEPT AEP, UK, RUS, US, (DPX1400BX),
MX (DPX1400HX), BR)
IF-80 BOARD, COMPLETE
(US, (DPX1400BX), MX (DPX1400HX))
IF-80 BOARD, COMPLETE (BR)

kR

(Ref. No. 1,000 Series)

HOLDER, FL
(US, (DPX1400BX),MX (DPX1400HX))

HOLDER, FL (EXCEPT US, (DPX1400BX),
MX (DPX1400HX), BR)



Ref. No.

*

BZ401

G401
C402
C404
C407
C409

c411
c412
414
416
c417

C419
G420
C421
G422
G423

G425
C426
G427
C428
G429

€430
G431
0432
€436
G437

CN401
CN402
CN403
CN405

D403
D404
D405
D406
D412

D414
D415

FB401

1C401
1C403
1C404
1C405

Part No.
3-067-239-11

1-529-986-11

1-162-970-11
1-104-664-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11

1-126-933-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-968-11

1-104-666-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-964-11
1-115-339-11
1-107-826-11

1-128-131-11
1-124-234-00
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-126-933-11

1-163-131-00
1-115-339-11
1-162-970-11
1-163-131-00
1-162-970-11

1-778-317-11
1-815-381-11
1-815-458-21
1-785-530-11

8-719-041-97
8-719-041-97
8-719-041-97
8-719-041-97
8-719-422-62

8-719-056-06
8-719-056-06

1-469-324-21

8-749-019-11
8-759-832-05
6-800-321-01
8-759-684-35

Description
HOLDER, FL (BR)

< BUZZER >
BUZZER, VOLTAGE

< CAPACITOR >

CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF  10%
ELECT 47uF 20%
CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.01uF  10%
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF  10%
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF  10%
ELECT 100uF 20%
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF  10%
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF  10%
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF  10%
CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.0047uF 10%
ELECT 220uF 20%
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF  10%
CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10%
CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
ELECT 22uF 20%
ELECT 22uF 20%
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF  10%
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF  10%
ELECT 100uF 20%
CERAMIC CHIP  390PF 5%

CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF  10%
CERAMIC CHIP  390PF 5%

CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF  10%

< CONNECTOR >

CONNECTOR, BOARD TO BOARD 13P
CONNECTOR, FPC/FFC 5P
CONNECTOR, BOARD TO BOARD 15P
PIN, CONNECTOR (PC BOARD) 10P

<DIODE >
DIODE MAT13-(TX)
DIODE MAT13-(TX)
DIODE MAT13-(TX)
DIODE MAT13-(TX)
DIODE MAB062-L-TX
DIODE SLR-342DCT32 (BNR)

DIODE SLR-342DCT32 (SURROUND)

< FERRITE BEAD >
FERRITE OuH
<IC>

IC GP1UD28SYK

IC BA18BCOFP-E2

IC TMP86CK74F-3CB8
IC S-80830ANUP-EDT-T2

Remark

25V
16v
25V
25V
26V

16V
25V
25V
25V
50V

25V
25V
50V
50V
16v

50V
16V
25V
25V
16V

50V
50V
25V
50V
25V

Ref. No. ~ Part No. Description R
< JUMPER RESISTOR >
JR401  1-216-295-11 SHORT 0
JR402  1-216-295-11 SHORT 0
<COIL >
L401  1-408-978-21 INDUCTOR 47uH
< FLUORESCENT INDICATOR TUBE >
ND401  1-517-971-11 INDICATOR TUBE, FLUORESCENT
<IC LINK >
APS401  1-576-509-21 LINK, IC (1.0 A)
APS402 1-576-509-21 LINK, IC (1.0 A)
< TRANSISTOR >
Q401 8-729-056-46 TRANSISTOR ~ 2SC5053T100Q
Q402  8-729-056-46 TRANSISTOR ~ 2SC5053T100Q
Q404  8-729-048-28 TRANSISTOR  2SD1766-T100-QR
Q405  8-729-424-08 TRANSISTOR  UN2111-TX
< RESISTOR >
R401  1-216-065-00 RES-CHIP 4.7K 5% 1/
R402  1-216-097-11 RES-CHIP 100K 5% 1/
R412  1-216-017-00 RES-CHIP 47 5% 1/
R413 1-216-067-00 METAL CHIP 5.6K 5% 1
R414  1-216-059-00 METAL CHIP 2.7K 5% 1/
R415  1-216-055-00 METAL CHIP 1.8K 5% 1)
R416  1-216-055-00 METAL CHIP 1.8K 5% 1/
R417  1-216-097-11 RES-CHIP 100K 5% 1
R418  1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1
R420 1-216-025-11 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/
R421  1-216-059-00 METAL CHIP 2.7K 5% 1/
R422  1-216-071-00 METAL CHIP 8.2K 5% 1)
R423  1-216-081-00 METAL CHIP 22K 5% 1/
R424  1-216-013-00 METAL CHIP 33 5% 1
R425  1-216-025-11 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1
R427 1-216-063-00 RES-CHIP 3.9K 5% 1
R428  1-216-071-00 METAL CHIP 8.2K 5% 1/
R429  1-216-067-00 METAL CHIP 5.6K 5% 1,
R430  1-216-059-00 METAL CHIP 2.7K 5% 1,
R431  1-216-063-00 RES-CHIP 3.9K 5% 1,
R433  1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1
R434 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1
R435  1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1)
R437  1-216-027-00 METAL CHIP 120 5% 1/
R440  1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1,
R444  1-216-025-11 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/
R446  1-216-097-11 RES-CHIP 100K 5% 1
R448  1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/
R449 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1
R450  1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/
R455  1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1,
R460  1-216-295-11 SHORT 0
R470 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1
R473  1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1)
R474 1-216-025-11 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1

The components idenitfd by
mark A or dotted line with
maik A\ are citical for sakty.
Replace only with part num)
ber specied.

Les composants ideni p
marque/\ sont critiques [
sécurité.

- Ne les remplacer que par
portant le mméro spécié.




|1F-80 ] [ mB-98]

Ref. No.  Part No. Description
R481  1-216-025-11 RES-CHIP 100
R482  1-216-025-11 RES-CHIP 100
R483  1-216-025-11 RES-CHIP 100
R484  1-216-025-11 RES-CHIP 100
R485  1-216-025-11 RES-CHIP 100

R486  1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP 220
R487  1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP 220
R490  1-216-081-00 METAL CHIP 22K

< SWITCH >

S401 1-771-574-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (BNR)
8402 1-771-574-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (TITLE)

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%

S404  1-771-574-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (SURROUND)
S405  1-771-574-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (8™ RETURN)

(
(
$403  1-771-574-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (>
(
(

8406  1-771-574-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (M

)

S407  1-771-574-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (DVD MENU)

8409  1-771-574-21 SWITCH, TACTILE c_mv_.><v

A
A
mx_om._.d._.mﬁ.m._m<<_ao_._<._.>n._.__.mA
A
S410  1-771-574-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (11

S411 1-771-574-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (=>)
S412  1-771-574-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (%)

< TRANSFORMER >

T401 1-435-912-11  TRANSFORMER, CONVERTER

< VIBRATOR >

X401 1-781-472-21 VIBRATOR, CERAMIC (8 MHz)

* A-6065-646-A MB-98 BOARD, COMPLETE
(AEP (DPX1401BM), AEP (DPX1401HM), UK)
* A-6065-650-A MB-98 BOARD, COMPLETE (US (DPX1400BM)
US (DPX1400HM), CND, PX)

* A-6065-654-A MB-98 BOARD, COMPLETE
(AEP (DPX1402BM), AEP (DPX1402HM))

* A-6065-655-A MB-98 BOARD, COMPLETE
(MX (DPX1400HM), E32, AR, BR)

* A-6065-656-A MB-98 BOARD, COMPLETE (RUS)

* A-6065-657-A MB-98 BOARD, COMPLETE (E12)

* A-6065-658-A MB-98 BOARD, COMPLETE (EA, ME)
* A-6065-659-A MB-98 BOARD, COMPLETE

AUS)

Remark

110w
1/10W
110w
110w
110w

110w
110w
110w

* A-6065-660-A MB-98 BOARD, COMPLETE (HK, KR, SP, TW)

* A-6065-661-A MB-98 BOARD, COMPLETE (US (DPX1400BX))

* A-6065-672-A MB-98 BOARD, COMPLETE
(MX (DPX1400HX))

FEEEEIFF IR

< CAPACITOR >

€103 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
C104  1-126-209-11 ELECT CHIP 100uF
€105  1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
€106 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF

€107  1-162-914-11 CERAMIC CHIP  9PF

G107 1-162-917-11 CERAMIC CHIP  15PF

€108  1-162-914-11 CERAMIC CHIP  9PF

€108  1-162-917-11 CERAMIC CHIP  15PF

(Ref. No. 2,000 Series)

10% 25V
20% 4V
10% 25V
10% 25V
0.5PF 50V

(EXCEPT AEP, UK, RUS)
5% 50V
(AEP, UK, RUS)
0.5PF 50V

(EXCEPT AEP, UK, RUS)
5% 50V
(AEP, UK, RUS)

8-10

Part No.

1-162-970-11
1-126-209-11

1-162-970-11
1-107-826-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11

1-162-970-11
1-126-607-11
1-126-206-11
1-126-204-11
1-126-246-11

1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-966-11
1-162-966-11

1-162-966-11
1-162-966-11
1-124-779-00
1-162-968-11
1-162-968-11

1-126-205-11
1-162-970-11
1-164-739-11
1-107-826-11
1-107-826-11

1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-107-826-11
1-107-826-11

1-162-964-11
1-162-970-11
1-107-826-11
1-165-176-11
1-165-176-11

1-162-970-11
1-164-217-11
1-107-826-11
1-124-779-00
1-162-970-11

1-107-826-11
1-162-970-11
1-126-206-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-968-11

1-162-970-11
1-162-968-11
1-162-968-11
1-162-968-11
1-107-826-11

1-164-677-11
1-162-927-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-110-563-11

1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11

Description

CERAMIC CHIP
ELECT CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
ELECT CHIP
ELECT CHIP
ELECT CHIP
ELECT CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
ELECT CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

ELECT CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
ELECT CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
ELECT CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

0.01uF
100uF

0.01uF
0.1uF

0.01uF
0.01uF
0.01uF

0.01uF
47uF
100uF
47uF
220uF

0.01uF
0.01uF
0.01uF
0.0022uF
0.0022uF

0.0022uF
0.0022uF
10uF

0.0047uF
0.0047uF

47uF
0.01uF
560PF
0.1uF
0.1uF

0.01uF
0.01uF
0.01uF
0.1uF
0.1uF

0.001uF
0.01uF
0.1uF
0.047uF
0.047uF

0.01uF
150PF
0.1uF
10uF
0.01uF

0.1uF
0.01uF
100uF
0.01uF
0.0047uF

0.01uF
0.0047uF
0.0047uF
0.0047uF
0.1uF

0.033uF
100PF
0.01uF
0.01uF
0.068uF

0.01uF
0.01uF
0.01uF

10%
20%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
20%
20%
20%
20%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
20%
10%
10%

20%
10%
5%

10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
5%

10%
20%
10%

10%
10%
20%
10%
10%

10%

10%
5%

10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%

Remark

25V
4V

25V
16V
25V
25V
25V

25V
av
6.3V
16V
av

25V
25V
25V
50V
50V

50V
50V
16V
50V
50V

6.3V
25V
50V
16V
16V

25V
25V
25V
16V
16V

50V
25V
16V
16V
16V

25V
50V
16V
16V
25V

16V
25V
6.3V
25V
50V

25V
50V
50V
50V
16V

16V
50V
25V
25V
16V

25V
25V
25V



Ref. No.

€323
C324

0325
€326
0327
0328
€331

0332
£333
0334
€335
C336

€337
C338
€339
G340
C341

0342
€343
G344
G346
G347

0348
G349
€350
€351
G401

G402
C403
C404
G405
C406

G407
G408
G409
C410
G411

C412
G413
C414
C415
C416

G417
C418
G419
G420
C421

C427
G428
G501
€502
€503

€504
€505
€506
6508
€509

€510
€512
€513

Part No.
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11

1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-107-826-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11

1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11

1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11

1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-968-11
1-162-970-11

1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-164-245-11

1-164-230-11
1-162-927-11
1-162-965-11
1-107-826-11
1-107-826-11

1-164-230-11
1-162-927-11
1-162-964-11
1-162-964-11
1-162-968-11

1-164-677-11
1-164-677-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11

1-162-964-11
1-162-970-11
1-126-204-11
1-107-826-11
1-107-826-11

1-162-964-11
1-162-964-11
1-126-193-11
1-124-779-00
1-162-970-11

1-162-970-11
1-124-779-00
1-124-779-00
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11

1-162-970-11
1-126-246-11
1-162-970-11

Description

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
ELECT CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
ELECT

ELECT CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
ELECT CHIP
ELECT CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
ELECT CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

0.01uF
0.01uF

0.01uF
0.01uF
0.1uF

0.01uF
0.01uF

0.01uF
0.01uF
0.01uF
0.01uF
0.01uF

0.01uF
0.01uF
0.01uF
0.01uF
0.01uF

0.01uF
0.01uF
0.01uF
0.0047uF
0.01uF

0.01uF
0.01uF
0.01uF
0.01uF
0.015uF

220PF
100PF
0.0015uF
0.1uF
0.1uF

220PF
100PF
0.001uF
0.001uF
0.0047uF

0.033uF
0.033uF
0.01uF
0.01uF
0.01uF

0.001uF
0.01uF
47uF
0.1uF
0.1uF

0.001uF
0.001uF
1uF
10uF
0.01uF

0.01uF
10uF
10uF
0.01uF
0.01uF

0.01uF
220uF
0.01uF

10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

5%
5%
10%
10%
10%

5%
5%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
20%
10%
10%

10%
10%
20%
20%
10%

10%
20%
20%
10%
10%

10%
20%
10%

Remark

25V
25V

25V
25V
16v
25V
25V

25V
25V
25V
25V
25V

25V
25V
25V
25V
25V

25V
25V
25V
50V
25V

25V
25V
25V
25V
25V

50V
50V
50V
16v
16V

50V
50V
50V
50V
50V

16V
16v
25V
25V
25V

50V
25V
16v
16v
16v

50V
50V
50V
16V
25V

25V
16v
16V
25V
26V

25V
4v
25V

Ref. No.

C514
€516

G518
€519
6520
6521
€522

0523
0524
0525
0526
0528

€529
€530
€531
0532

€533

0534
0535

0536
0537

0538

€539
€540
C541
0542
C544

€545
0546
0547
G601
0602

€603
C604
€802
€807
C810

c811
C812
C813
C816

CN101

* CN103

CN201
CN202
CN402

CN8o1

FB102
FB103
FB104
FB105
FB106

Part No.
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11

1-107-826-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-107-826-11
1-162-970-11

1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11

1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11

1-162-970-11

1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11

1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11

1-162-970-11

1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11

1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11

1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11

1-162-970-11
1-162-970-11
1-127-715-11
1-124-779-00

1-815-459-21
1-770-470-21
1-815-507-11
1-779-935-11
1-779-353-21

1-815-396-21

1-469-324-21
1-469-324-21
1-469-324-21
1-469-324-21
1-469-324-21

(EXCEPT US, CND, MX, AR, BR,

(EXCEPT US, CND, MX, AR, BR,

(EXCEPT US, CND, MX, AR, BR,

(EXCEPT US, CND, MX, AR, BR,

Description

CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.22uF
ELECT CHIP 10uF

< CONNECTOR >

CONNECTOR, BOARD TO BOARD 15P

MB:

10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%

10%

10%
10%

10%
10%

10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
20%

PIN, CONNECTOR (PC BOARD) 6P

CONNECTOR, FFC/FPC 26P
CONNECTOR, FFC/FPC 9P
CONNECTOR, FFC/FPC 5P

CONNECTOR, FFC/FPC 25P

< FERRITE BEAD >

FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE
FERRITE

OuH
OuH
OuH
OuH
OuH

E

2!
2!
E
2!
2!
E
2!



| MB-98|

Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark  Ref. No.
FB107  1-469-324-21 FERRITE OuH R116
FB108  1-469-324-21 FERRITE OuH
FB109  1-469-784-11 FERRITE OuH R117
FB110  1-469-324-21 FERRITE OuH R118
FB112  1-469-784-11 FERRITE OuH R119

R121
< FILTER > R123
FL101  1-234-177-21 FILTER, CHIP EMI R124
FL102  1-234-177-21 FILTER, CHIP EMI R125
FL103  1-234-177-21 FILTER, CHIP EMI R126
FL104  1-233-893-21 FILTER, CHIP EMI R127
FL105 1-234-177-21 FILTER, CHIP EMI R128
FL106  1-234-177-21 FILTER, CHIP EMI R129
FL108  1-234-177-21 FILTER, CHIP EMI R130
FL201  1-234-177-21 FILTER, CHIP EMI R133
FL501  1-234-177-21 FILTER, CHIP EMI R134
FL502  1-234-177-21 FILTER, CHIP EMI R136
FL505 1-234-177-21 FILTER, CHIP EMI R137
R138
<IC> R141
R142
IC101  8-759-640-41 IC BR24CO8F-E2 R143
1102 8-759-831-81 IC IMIC6001BTD (AEP, UK, RUS)
1102 8-759-831-82 IC SM8707AV-E2 (EXCEPT AEP, UK, RUS) R145
IC103  8-759-829-75 IC MB91307APFV-G-BND-E1 R146
IC107  Note R149
R150
1108 Note
10202  8-759-828-02 IC SP3728AC R150
IC301  8-759-832-31 IC TK71533ASCL
10302  8-759-828-01 IC CXD9635R
IC303  8-759-643-10 IC GM71V18160CT-6TR R150
IC401  8-759-826-42 IC FAN8034 R150
IC501  8-759-832-30 IC TK71518ASCL
10502  8-759-599-45 IC MM1385ENLE R150
IC503  8-752-409-87 IC CXD1933Q
10504  8-759-683-76 IC K4S161622D-TC80T R150
IC505  8-759-683-76 IC KA4S161622D-TC80T R150
(EXCEPT US, CND, MX, AR, BR, E32, PX)
IC601  8-759-826-43 IC CXD9631Q
IC801  8-759-825-34 IC CXD9626Q R150
IC802  8-759-825-32 IC CXD9627N-E2
R151
<COIL > R153
R154
L201 1-412-031-11 INDUCTOR CHIP 47uH
R154
< TRANSISTOR >
Q201 8-729-903-46 TRANSISTOR  2SB1132-T100-QR R154
< RESISTOR > R154
R101  1-216-789-11 METAL CHIP 2.2 5% 1/16W R155
R106  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W R156
R107 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W R160
(AEP, UK, RUS)
R107  1-216-864-91 SHORT 0 (EXCEPT AEP, UK, RUS) R163
R109  1-216-797-11 METAL CHIP 10 5% 1/16W R164
R165
R111 1-216-817-11 METAL CHIP 470 5% 1/16W R166
R112  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W R167
R113 1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
R114  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W R168
Note: Part number has not been detgined et.

It will be noticed later

Part No.
1-216-833-11

1-216-821-11
1-216-821-11
1-216-833-11
1-216-833-11
1-216-833-11

1-216-797-11
1-216-797-11
1-216-797-11
1-216-797-11
1-216-827-11

1-216-833-11
1-216-833-11
1-216-833-11
1-216-833-11
1-216-797-11
1-216-797-11
1-216-797-11
1-216-797-11
1-216-797-11
1-216-833-11
1-216-833-11
1-216-833-11
1-216-827-11
1-216-041-00

1-216-047-00

1-216-052-00
1-216-057-00
1-216-065-00
1-216-069-00

1-216-075-00

1-216-081-00

1-216-827-11
1-216-827-11
1-216-069-00

1-216-075-00

1-216-081-00
1-216-089-11

1-216-827-11
1-216-833-11
1-216-833-11

1-216-833-11
1-216-809-11
1-216-809-11
1-216-817-11
1-216-864-91

1-216-864-91

Description Remark
METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 10 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 10 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 10 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 10 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 3.3K 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 10 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 10 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 10 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 10 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 10 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 3.3K 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 470 5% 110W
(AUS)
RES-CHIP 820 5% 110w
(EA, ME)
METAL CHIP 1.3K 5% 1/10W
(E12)
METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/10W
(HK, KR, SP, TW)
RES-CHIP 47K 5% 1/10W
(RUS)
METAL CHIP 6.8K 5% 1/10W
(AEP (DPX1402BM) AEP (DPX1402HM))
METAL CHIP 12K 5% 110w
(AEP (DPX1401BM) AEP (DPX1401HM), UK)
METAL CHIP 22K 5% 1/10W
(MX, AR, BR, E32)
METAL CHIP 3.3K 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 3.3K 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 6.8K 5% 1/10W
(E12, RUS)
METAL CHIP 12K 5% 1/10W
(MX, AR, AUS, BR, E32)
METAL CHIP 22K 5% 110w
(HK, KR, SP, TW)
RES-CHIP 47K 5% 1/10W
(AEP, UK, EA, ME)
METAL CHIP 3.3K 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 10K 5% 116W
METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 470 5% 1/16W
SHORT 0
SHORT 0



Ref. No.

R170
R177
R178
R182

R199
R201
R202
R203
R204

R205
R206
R207
R208
R209

R210
R211
R213
R214
R217

R218
R224
R237
R238
R245

R246
R299
R301
R302
R305

R306
R307
R308
R309
R310

R311
R312
R313
R314
R315

R316
R317
R318
R319
R320

R321
R328
R329
R330
R334

R335
R336
R337
R338
R341

R342
R343
R344
R345
R349

R350

Part No.

1-216-821-11
1-216-797-11
1-216-797-11
1-216-845-11

1-216-826-11
1-216-815-11
1-216-809-11
1-216-809-11
1-216-837-11

1-216-845-11
1-216-838-11
1-216-803-11
1-216-803-11
1-216-820-11

1-216-841-11
1-216-809-11
1-216-864-91
1-216-864-91
1-216-864-91

1-216-864-91
1-216-801-11
1-216-834-11
1-216-861-11
1-216-811-11

1-216-827-11
1-216-847-11
1-216-827-11
1-216-827-11
1-216-829-11

1-216-829-11
1-216-829-11
1-216-829-11
1-216-829-11
1-216-829-11

1-216-829-11
1-216-829-11
1-216-817-11
1-216-817-11
1-216-817-11

1-216-829-11
1-216-833-11
1-216-295-11
1-216-831-11
1-216-295-11

1-216-817-11
1-216-833-11
1-216-295-11
1-216-295-11
1-218-871-11

1-218-855-11
1-216-833-11
1-216-809-11
1-218-879-11
1-218-871-11

1-218-883-11
1-218-831-11
1-218-847-11
1-216-833-11
1-216-838-11

1-216-822-11

Description

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
SHORT
SHORT
SHORT

SHORT

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
SHORT
METAL CHIP
SHORT

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
SHORT
SHORT
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP

1K
10
10
100K

2.7K
330
100
100
22K

100K
27K
33

820

47K
100

22
12K
2.2M
150

3.3K
150K
3.3K
3.3K
4.7K

4.7K
4.7K
4.7K
4.7K
4.7K

4.7K
47K
470
470
470

47K
10K

6.8K

470
10K

10K

2.2K
10K
100
22K
10K

33K
220
1K

10K
27K

1.2K

5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%

5%

5%

5%
5%

5%

5%
5%

0.5%

0.5%
5%
5%
0.5%
0.5%

0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
5%
5%

5%

Remark

116W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W

1/16W
1/16W
116W
1/16W
1/16W

1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
116W

1/16W
1/16W

1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W

1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W

116W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W

1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W

1/16W
116W

1/16W

116W
1/16W

1/16W

1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
116W

1/16W
116W
1/16W
116W
1/16W

1/16W

Ref. No.

R351
R352
R356
R368

R384
R385

Part No.

1-216-825-11
1-216-825-11
1-218-853-11
1-216-829-11

1-216-797-11
1-216-829-11
1-216-833-11
1-216-833-11
1-216-821-11

1-216-821-11
1-216-846-11
1-216-846-11
1-216-847-11
1-216-847-11

1-216-842-11
1-216-842-11
1-216-850-11
1-216-833-11
1-216-853-11

1-216-846-11
1-216-855-11
1-216-833-11
1-216-839-11
1-216-839-11

1-216-853-11
1-216-839-11
1-216-839-11
1-216-839-11
1-216-839-11

1-216-849-11
1-216-853-11
1-218-895-11
1-216-839-11
1-218-889-11

1-218-895-11
1-218-889-11
1-216-833-11
1-216-833-11
1-216-815-11

1-216-833-11
1-216-809-11
1-216-864-91
1-216-809-11
1-216-833-11

1-218-831-11
1-218-831-11
1-218-831-11
1-218-831-11
1-218-831-11

1-218-831-11
1-216-833-11
1-216-822-11
1-216-295-11
1-216-295-11

1-216-827-11
1-216-833-11
1-216-833-11
1-216-797-11
1-216-797-11

1-216-809-11

Description

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
SHORT

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
SHORT
SHORT

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP

2.2K
2.2K
1.8K
4.7K

10
47K
10K
10K
1K

1K

120K
120K
150K
150K

56K
56K
270K
10K
470K

120K
680K
10K
33K
33K

470K
33K
33K
33K
33K

220K
470K
100K
33K
56K

100K
56K
10K
10K
330

10K
100

100
10K

220
220
220
220
220

220
10K
1.2K

3.3K
10K
10K
10
10

100

MB:

5%
5%
0.5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%

5%

5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
0.5%
5%
0.5%

0.5%
0.5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%

5%
5%

0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%

0.5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%

=)

1/
1/
1/
1/

1)

1,
1,
1/

1/
1,
1
1/
1/

1/
1)
1/
1/

1/
1

1
1/



| MB-98 | | MS-81| | POWER BLOCK (HS13SOE) |

Ref. No.

R701
R801
R803
R804

R805

R807
R808

RV501

X101
X102

Part No. Description Remark

1-216-864-91 SHORT
1-216-864-91 SHORT
1-216-864-91 SHORT
1-216-864-91 SHORT

oo oo

1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
1-216-864-91 SHORT 0
1-216-864-91 SHORT 0
< VARIABLE RESISTOR >
1-223-583-11 RES, ADJ, CARBON 1K (VIDEO LEVEL ADJ)
< VIBRATOR >

1-795-174-11 VIBRATOR, CERAMIC (16.5 MHz)
1-781-867-21 VIBRATOR, CRYSTAL (27 MHz)

CNoo1

S001

MS-81 BOARD
(Ref. No. 1,000 Series)
< CONNECTOR >
1-815-412-11 CONNECTOR, FFC/FPC 5P
< SWITCH >

1-786-133-11 SWITCH, ROTARY (CHUCK/TRAY DETECT)

AC101
AC102
AC103
AC104
AC107

C110
C115
C116
C117
€150

c211
G213
G221
6223
G301

G311
G313
C314
G413
C414

C511
€513
G611
0613

1-468-585-11 POWER BLOCK (HS13SOE)
(AEP, UK, AR, AUS, E12, EA,
HK, KR, ME, RUS, SP)

A

(Ref. No. 3,000 Series)

< CAPACITOR >

1-115-165-11 FILM 0.1uF 250V
1-115-165-11 FILM 0.1uF 250V
1-127-942-11  CERAMIC 330PF 250V
1-127-942-11  CERAMIC 330PF 250V
1-127-942-11  CERAMIC 330PF 250V
9-885-012-88 ELECT 47uF 400V
1-130-483-11 FILM 0.01uF 50V
1-130-483-11 FILM 0.01uF 50V
1-130-477-11 FILM 0.0033uF 50V
9-885-012-89 CERAMIC 47PF 2KV
1-111-083-11 ELECT 150uF 35V
1-126-947-11 ELECT 47uF 35V
1-111-082-11 ELECT 100uF 35V
1-126-947-11 ELECT 47uF 35V
1-126-960-11 ELECT 1uF 50V
1-111-087-11 ELECT 330uF 35V
1-126-947-11 ELECT 47uF 35V
1-126-965-11 ELECT 22uF 50V
1-126-947-11 ELECT 47uF 35V
1-130-483-11 FILM 0.01uF 50V
1-111-082-11 ELECT 100uF 35V
1-126-947-11 ELECT 47uF 35V
1-111-087-11 ELECT 330uF 35V
1-126-947-11 ELECT 47uF 35V

Ref. No.
C711

ACN101
* CN201

AD101
D102
D104
D105
D211

D212
D221
D311
D413
D511

D611
D621

AF101

FC1
FC2

FG101
FG201

1C301
10411

AL101
AL102
L150
L211
L221

L311
L511
L611

AP311
AP611

APC101

Q101
Q102
Q211

Part No.
1-126-947-11

1-580-230-11
1-778-318-21

9-885-000-79
8-719-160-78
8-719-109-66
9-903-904-01
8-719-018-84

8-719-160-87
8-719-032-12
8-719-510-02
9-998-285-01
8-719-063-69

8-719-510-02
8-719-064-11

1-532-388-31

9-885-012-77
9-885-012-77

1-537-738-21
1-537-738-21

8-759-420-19
8-759-420-19

9-885-012-78
9-885-012-78
9-885-012-79
9-885-012-80
9-885-012-81

9-885-012-80
9-885-012-81
9-885-012-80

9-885-012-82
9-885-012-82

8-749-011-50

9-885-006-12
8-729-023-98
9-885-005-96

Description Remark
ELECT 47uF 35V

< CONNECTOR >

CONNECTOR 2P
CONNECTOR 13P

< DIODE >
DIODE S1WBA60
DIODE RD24FB2
DIODE RD3.3ES-B2
DIODE 1SS270A
DIODE D2S6M
DIODE RD33FB2
DIODE D1NS6
DIODE D1NS4
DIODE D1N60
DIODE D2L20U

DIODE D1NS4
DIODE SPR-325MVW (ON/STANDBY)

<FUSE >
FUSE (2A/250V)
< FUSE CLIP >

FUSE CLIP
FUSE CLIP

< EARTH TERMINAL >

TERMINAL, EARTH
TERMINAL, EARTH

<IC>

IC AN1431T
IC AN1431T

<COoIL >

LINE FILTER 18mH
LINE FILTER 18mH
BEAD CORE 120
COIL, CHOKE ~ 39uH
COIL, CHOKE 100uH
COIL, CHOKE ~ 39uH
COIL, CHOKE 100uH
COIL, CHOKE ~ 39uH
<IC LINK >

LINK, IC (1A/60V)
LINK, IC (1A/60V)

< PHOTO COUPLER >
PHOTO COUPLER PS2561
< TRANSISTOR >
TRANSISTOR ~ 2SK2700

TRANSISTOR ~ 2S(C3377
TRANSISTOR ~ 28J525

The components idenigfd by | Les composants ideni#§ par une
mark A\ or dotted line with| marque/\ sont critiques pour |
mark A\ are citical for sakty. | sécurité.

Replace only with part num- Ne les remplacer que par une pié
ber specied. écifé

portant le numér spécité.




POWER BLOCK (HS13SOF) | | POWER BLOCK (HS13S!

Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark  Ref. No.  Part No. Description R
Q311 9-885-006-08 TRANSISTOR ~ 2SD1768S * CN201 1-778-318-21 CONNECTOR 13P
Q411 9-885-006-08 TRANSISTOR ~ 2SD1768S
< DIODE >
Q611 9-885-006-08 TRANSISTOR ~ 2SD1768S
Q621 8-729-901-41 TRANSISTOR 28C17408 AD101 9-885-000-79 DIODE S1WBAGO
0622  8-729-029-92 TRANSISTOR ~ DTC143ES D102  8-719-160-78 DIODE RD24FB2
Q712 8-729-029-92 TRANSISTOR ~ DTG143ES D104  8-719-981-98 DIODE MTZJ-3.0B
D105  9-903-904-01 DIODE 1S5S270A
< RESISTOR > D131 9-903-904-01 DIODE 1SS270A
R101  1-219-776-11 CARBON 2.2M 12W D132 8-719-922-11 DIODE MTZJ-22B
R105  1-219-774-11 CARBON ™ 12w D135  8-719-030-24 DIODE EGO1C
D211 8-719-018-84 DIODE D2S6M
< SWITCH > D212 8-719-160-87 DIODE RD33FB2
D221  8-719-032-12 DIODE D1NS6
ASW101 9-885-012-83 SWITCH (POWER)
D311 8-719-510-02 DIODE D1NS4
< TRANSFORMER > D411 8-719-510-02 DIODE D1NS4
D511 8-719-063-69 DIODE D2L20U
AT101 9-885-012-90 TRANSFORMER D611 8-719-510-02 DIODE D1NS4
| D615  8-719-064-11 DIODE SPR-325MVW (ON/STANDBY)
* 1-468-586-11 POWER BLOCK (HS13S0F) (BR, E32, PX) < FUSE >
FETS———
(Ref. No. 4,000 Series) | AF101 1-532-503-31 FUSE (1.6A/250V)
< CAPACITOR > < FUSE CLIP >
AC101  1-115-165-11 FILM 0.1uF 250V FC1 9-885-012-77 FUSE CLIP
AC103  1-127-942-11 CERAMIC 330PF 250V FC2 9-885-012-77 FUSE CLIP
AGC104 1-127-942-11 CERAMIC 330PF 250V
AC107  1-127-942-11 CERAMIC 330PF 250V < EARTH TERMINAL >
C110  9-885-012-91 ELECT 150uF 400V
FG101  1-537-738-21 TERMINAL, EARTH
C112  9-885-012-92 FILM 0.047uF 630V FG201  1-537-738-21 TERMINAL, EARTH
G113 9-885-012-89 CERAMIC 47PF 2KV
C115  1-130-489-11 FILM 0.033uF 50V <IC>
C116 1-130-483-11 FILM 0.01uF 50V
C117  1-130-477-11 FILM 0.0033uF 50V IC131  9-885-005-97 IC MIP0254SPSCF
10401 8-759-667-11 IC HA17L431P
G131 1-126-966-11 ELECT 33uF 50V IC701  8-759-420-19 IC AN1431T
G132 1-126-960-11 ELECT 1uF 50V
C135  9-885-012-93 CERAMIC 3300PF 1KV <COIL>
C137  9-885-012-94 FILM 0.1uF 50V
€211 1-111-083-11 ELECT 150uF 35V AL101  9-885-012-78 LINE FILTER 18mH
AL102 9-885-012-78 LINE FILTER 18mH
€213 1-126-947-11 ELECT 47uF 35V L150  9-885-012-96 BEAD CORE 45
c221 1-111-082-11 ELECT 100uF 35V L211 9-885-012-80 COIL, CHOKE 39uH
€223 1-126-947-11 ELECT 47uF 35V L221  9-885-012-81 COIL, CHOKE 100uH
C311  9-885-012-95 ELECT 150uF 35V
C313 1-126-947-11 ELECT 47uF 35V L311 9-885-012-81 COIL, CHOKE 100uH
L4111 9-885-012-80 COIL, CHOKE ~ 39uH
C314 1-126-965-11 ELECT 22uF 50V L511 9-885-012-81 COIL, CHOKE 100uH
C401  9-885-012-95 ELECT 150uF 35V L611  9-885-012-81 COIL, CHOKE 100uH
€402 1-126-959-11 ELECT 0.47uF 50V
C413  1-126-947-11 ELECT 47uF 35V <IC LINK >
€511 1-111-082-11 ELECT 100uF 35V
AP311  9-885-012-82 LINK, IC (1A/60V)
€512 1-111-082-11 ELECT 100uF 35V APB11  9-885-012-82 LINK, IC (1A/60V)
C611  9-885-012-95 ELECT 150uF 35V
C613 1-126-947-11 ELECT 47uF 35V < PHOTO COUPLER >
€701 1-126-963-11 ELECT 4.7uF 50V
C703  1-126-960-11 ELECT 1uF 50V APC101  8-749-011-50 PHOTO COUPLER PS2561
APC103  8-749-011-50 PHOTO COUPLER PS2561
C711  1-126-947-11 ELECT 47uF 35V APC131  8-749-011-50 PHOTO COUPLER PS2561
< CONNECTOR > < TRANSISTOR >
ACN101  1-580-230-11 CONNECTOR 2P Q101 9-885-006-10 TRANSISTOR  2SK2750

The components ideniefd by
mark A\ or dotted line with
maik A\ are citical for sakty.
Replace only with part num|
ber specied.

Les composants idenits p
marque/\ sont critiques [
sécurité.

- Ne les remplacer que par L
portant le mméro spécié.




POWER BLOCK (HS13SOF) | | POWER

BLOCK (HS13S0U) |

Ref. No.

Q102
Q103
Q131
Q311

Q621

Q622
Q712

R101
R104

ASW101

AT101
AT131

Part No.

8-729-023-98
9-885-006-10
9-885-006-08
9-885-006-08

8-729-901-41
8-729-029-92
8-729-029-92

1-219-776-11
9-885-012-97

9-885-012-83

9-885-012-98

Description Remark
TRANSISTOR ~ 2SC3377

TRANSISTOR ~ 2SK2750

TRANSISTOR ~ 2SD1768S

TRANSISTOR ~ 2SD1768S

TRANSISTOR ~ 2SC1740S

TRANSISTOR ~ DTC143ES

TRANSISTOR ~ DTC143ES

< RESISTOR >

CARBON 2.2M 12w
CARBON 680K 12w
< SWITCH >

SWITCH (POWER)

< TRANSFORMER >

TRANSFORMER
9-885-012-99 TRANSFORMER

AC101
AC107
C110
G115
G116

G117
G150
G211
G213
c221

0223
C301
G311
G313
C314

C413
G414
C511
G513
G611

0613
Cc711

ACN101
* CN201

AD101
D104
D105

1-468-583-11

1-115-165-11
1-113-937-11
9-885-012-85
1-130-489-11
1-130-483-11

1-130-477-11
9-885-012-86
1-111-083-11
1-126-947-11
1-111-082-11

1-126-947-11
1-126-961-11
1-111-087-11
1-126-947-11
1-126-965-11

1-126-947-11
1-130-483-11
1-111-082-11
1-126-947-11
1-111-087-11

1-126-947-11
1-126-947-11

1-580-230-11
1-778-318-21

9-885-000-79
8-719-062-66
9-903-904-01

POWER BLOCK (HS13S0U)

(US, CND, MX, TW)

ARk

< CAPACITOR >

(Ref. No. 5,000 Series)

FILM 0.1uF 250V
CERAMIC 2200PF 250V
ELECT 120uF 200V
FILM 0.033uF 50V
FILM 0.01uF 50V
FILM 0.0033uF 50V
CERAMIC 470PF 1KV
ELECT 150uF 35V
ELECT 47uF 35V
ELECT 100uF 35V
ELECT 47uF 35V
ELECT 2.2uF 50V
ELECT 330uF 35V
ELECT 47uF 35V
ELECT 22uF 50V
ELECT 47uF 35V
FILM 0.01uF 50V
ELECT 100uF 35V
ELECT 47uF 35V
ELECT 330uF 35V
ELECT 47uF 35V
ELECT 47uF 35V

< CONNECTOR >

CONNECTOR 2P
CONNECTOR 13P

<DIODE >

DIODE S1WBA60
DIODE HZS2C3-TE

Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark
D211 8-719-018-83 DIODE D2S4M
D212 8-719-160-87 DIODE RD33FB2
D221 8-719-510-02 DIODE D1NS4
D311 8-719-510-02 DIODE D1NS4
D413 9-998-285-01 DIODE D1N60
D511 8-719-510-02 DIODE D1NS4
D611 8-719-510-02 DIODE D1NS4
D621  8-719-064-11 DIODE SPR-325MVW (ON/STANDBY)
< FUSE >
AF101  1-533-296-11 FUSE (2A/125V)
< FUSE CLIP >
FC1 9-885-012-77 FUSE CLIP
FC2 9-885-012-77 FUSE CLIP
< EARTH TERMINAL >
FG101 1-537-738-21 TERMINAL, EARTH
FG201  1-537-738-21 TERMINAL, EARTH
<IC>
IC301  8-759-420-19 IC AN1431T
10411 8-759-420-19 IC AN1431T
<COIL >
AL101 9-885-012-78 LINE FILTER 18mH
L150  9-885-012-79 BEAD CORE 120
L211  9-885-012-80 COIL, CHOKE ~ 39uH
L221  9-885-012-81 COIL, CHOKE ~ 100uH
L311  9-885-012-80 COIL, CHOKE  39uH
L511  9-885-012-81 COIL, CHOKE ~ 100uH
L611  9-885-012-80 COIL, CHOKE  39uH
<IC LINK >
AP311  9-885-012-82 LINK, IC (1A/60V)
AP611  9-885-012-82 LINK, IC (1A/60V)
< PHOTO COUPLER >
APC101  9-995-566-01 PHOTO COUPLER PS2501
< TRANSISTOR >
Q101 9-885-006-10 TRANSISTOR  2SK2750
Q102 8-729-023-98 TRANSISTOR  2S(C3377
0211 9-885-005-96 TRANSISTOR  2SJ525
Q311 9-885-006-08 TRANSISTOR ~ 2SD1768S
Q411 9-885-006-08 TRANSISTOR ~ 2SD1768S
Q611 9-885-006-08 TRANSISTOR ~ 2SD1768S
Q621 8-729-901-41 TRANSISTOR  2S5C1740S
Q622  8-729-029-92 TRANSISTOR DTC143ES
Q712 8-729-029-92 TRANSISTOR ~ DTC143ES
< SWITCH >
ASW101 9-885-012-83 SWITCH (POWER)

DIODE 18S270A

The components idenifd by
mark A or dotted line with
maik A are citical for sakty.
Replace only with part num
ber specied.

Les composants ideni&s par une
marque/\ sont critiques pour |
sécurité.

Ne les remplacer que par une pi¢
portant le numér spécifé.




Ref. No.

AT101

AC900
AC901
AC902
AC903

€910

ACI11
€912
G913
C914

AC916

€917
€920
€921
€922
0924

€925
0926
€927
0929
€930

€931
€934
(936
€940
G941

€943
€944
€945
€947

A CN900
* CN920

A D901
A D902
A D903
A D904

D910

DO11
D913
D920
D921
D922

D923
D925
D926

Part No.

Description

POWER BLOCK (HS13S0U)| [ POWER BLOCK (TOP-24:

Remark

< TRANSFORMER >

9-885-012-87 TRANSFORMER
1 —

1-468-584-11

1-115-165-11
1-113-920-51
1-113-906-51
1-113-906-51
1-107-401-11

9-885-013-00
9-885-013-01
9-885-013-02
9-885-013-03
9-885-013-00

9-885-013-04
9-885-013-01
9-885-013-05
9-885-013-04
9-885-013-05

9-885-013-06
9-885-013-01
9-885-013-07
9-885-013-06
9-885-013-03

9-885-013-06
9-885-013-03
9-885-013-02
9-885-013-05
9-885-013-05

9-885-013-01
9-885-013-01
9-885-013-01
9-885-013-01

1-580-230-11
1-778-318-21

9-885-013-08
9-885-013-08
9-885-013-08
9-885-013-08
9-885-013-09

9-885-013-10
9-885-013-11
9-885-013-12
9-885-013-13
9-885-013-14

9-885-013-13
8-719-983-18
9-885-013-10

POWER BLOCK (TOP-244U) (US, CND, MX)

L

(Ref.No. 6,000 Series)

< CAPACITOR >

FILM 0.1uF 250V
CERAMIC 2200PF 250V
CERAMIC 330PF 250V
CERAMIC 330PF 250V
ELECT 150uF 200V
FILM 0.01uF 400v
FILM 0.1uF 50V
ELECT 47uF 25V
ELECT 10uF 50V
FILM 0.01uF 400v
CERAMIC 4700PF 50V
FILM 0.1uF 50V
ELECT 470uF 25V
CERAMIC 4700PF 50V
ELECT 470uF 25V
ELECT 100uF 25V
FILM 0.1uF 50V
ELECT 1000uF 16V
ELECT 100uF 25V
ELECT 10uF 50V
ELECT 100uF 25V
ELECT 10uF 50V
ELECT 47uF 25V
ELECT 470uF 25V
ELECT 470uF 25V
FILM 0.1uF 50V
FILM 0.1uF 50V
FILM 0.1uF 50V
FILM 0.1uF 50V

< CONNECTOR >

CONNECTOR 2P
CONNECTOR 13P

< DIODE >

DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE

DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE

DIODE
DIODE
DIODE

1N4007
1N4007
1N4007
1N4007
UF4007

1N4001
PBKE200A
UF202G
UF4003
UF5402G

UF4003
MTZJ-4.3A
1N4001

Ref. No. ~ Part No. Description R
D927  9-885-013-10 DIODE 1N4001
D928  9-885-013-10 DIODE 1N4001
D929  8-719-064-11 DIODE SPR-325MVW (ON/STANDBY)
D930  9-885-013-10 DIODE 1N4001
D931 9-885-013-10 DIODE 1N4001
D932  9-885-013-10 DIODE 1N4001
D933  9-885-013-10 DIODE 1N4001
< EARTH TERMINAL >
ET901  1-537-738-21 TERMINAL, EARTH
ET902  1-537-738-21 TERMINAL, EARTH
< FUSE >
AFI00  1-533-296-11 FUSE (2A/125V)
< FUSE HOLDER >
FH900  1-533-399-31 HOLDER, FUSE
FH901  1-533-399-31 HOLDER, FUSE
<IC>
AIC910  9-885-013-15 IC TOP-244Y
10920  9-885-013-16 IC TL431A
<COIL >
L921  9-885-013-17 COIL, CHOKE 11.3uH
1922  9-885-013-17 COIL, CHOKE 11.3uH
1923 9-885-013-17 COIL, CHOKE 11.3uH
1924 9-885-013-17 COIL, CHOKE 11.3uH
< LINE FILTER >
ALF900  1-416-929-11 COIL, CHOKE 2.3mH
< PHOTO COUPLER >
APC910  8-749-010-65 PHOTO COUPLER PC123FY2
APCI11  8-749-010-65 PHOTO COUPLER PC123FY2
<IC LINK >
APS922  1-533-590-31 LINK, IC (1A)
APS923  1-533-591-31 LINK, IC (1.25A)
< TRANSISTOR >
0922  8-929-029-67 TRANSISTOR  DTC114ESA-TP
Q923 8-729-113-33 TRANSISTOR 25B733-4
0924  8-729-012-32 TRANSISTOR  2SC4040-TL2-R
0925  8-729-012-32 TRANSISTOR  2SC4040-TL2-R
0927  8-729-012-32 TRANSISTOR  2SC4040-TL2-R
0928  8-729-018-57 TRANSISTOR  DTA114GSTP
0929  8-729-925-12 TRANSISTOR  2SC1740SLN-TP-RS
Q930  8-929-029-67 TRANSISTOR  DTG114ESA-TP
< RESISTOR >
R900  1-260-364-91 CARBON i 1/
R911  1-247-779-91 CARBON 6.8 1/
R917 1-247-863-91 CARBON 22K 1
R921  1-247-831-91 CARBON 1K 1)
R922 1-247-807-91 CARBON 100 1

The components idenigfd by
mark A or dotted line with
maik A\ are citical for sakty.
Replace only with part num|
ber specied.

Les composants idenif p
marque/\ sont cl
sécurité.

- Ne les remplacer que par
portant le mméro spécié.




POWER BLOCK (TOP-244U) |

Ref. No.

R925
R926
R927
R928
R930

ASWI11

ATI10

M\56
56
A56

M56
A\56

M56
M56
62
63
64

65
72

A104
MO0o1

Part No.

1-247-799-91
1-247-831-91
1-247-859-91
1-247-851-91
1-247-855-91

1-216-430-51
1-247-879-91
1-247-851-91
1-247-811-91
1-247-795-91

1-247-851-91
1-247-811-91
1-247-815-91
1-247-815-91
1-247-831-91

1-247-863-91

9-885-012-83

9-885-013-18

1-786-131-11
1-476-602-11

1-476-603-11
1-476-603-31

1-757-140-11

1-757-571-11
1-757-901-11
1-769-744-91

1-782-752-31
1-783-531-31

1-790-390-41
1-790-588-11
1-757-695-11
1-757-693-11
1-757-694-11

1-757-697-11
1-757-699-11

A-4900-650-A
1-541-632-11

Description Remark
CARBON 47 1/4W
CARBON 1K 1/4W
CARBON 15K 1/4W
CARBON 6.8K 1/4W
CARBON 10K 1/4W
CARBON 390 1w
CARBON 100K 1/4W
CARBON 6.8K 1/4W
CARBON 150 1/4W
CARBON 33 1/4W
CARBON 6.8K 1/4W
CARBON 150 1/4W
CARBON 220 1/4W
CARBON 220 1/4W
CARBON 1K 1/4W
CARBON 22K 1/4W
< SWITCH >

SWITCH (POWER)

< TRANSFORMER >

TRANSFORMER

MISCELLANEOUS

HAAEAIIAIIIIAE

SWITCH, TACTILE
REMOTE COMMANDER (RMT-D126A)
(US, CND, E32, MX, AR, BR, PX)
REMOTE COMMANDER (RMT-D126P)
(AEP, UK, RUS)
REMOTE COMMANDER (RMT-D126E)
(E12, EA, ME, HK, KR, SP, TW, AUS)
CORD, POWER
(AEP, UK, RUS, E12, E32, EA, ME,
BR, HK, SP, PX)

CORD, POWER (US, CND, MX)
CORD, POWER (AR)
CORD, POWER
(AEP, UK, RUS, E12, E32, EA, ME,
BR, HK, SP, PX)
CORD, POWER (KR)
CORD, POWER (US, CND, MX)

CORD, POWER (TW)
CORD, POWER (AUS)
CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT (FMA-023)
CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT (FM0-001)
CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT (FM0-002)

CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT (FMM-035)
CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT (FAE-005)

(AEP, UK, RUS)
OPTICAL PICK-UP KHM-250 AAA/JINP
MOTOR, DC (LOADING)

8-18E

Ref. No.

Part No.

Description Remark

ACCESSORIES & PACKING MATERIALS

ek ok

1-569-008-21

1-751-271-12

1-770-019-11
3-067-116-11
3-067-116-21
3-067-116-31
3-067-116-41
3-067-116-51
3-067-116-61
3-067-116-71
3-067-116-81
3-067-116-91
3-067-117-11
3-067-117-21
3-067-117-31
3-067-117-41
3-067-117-51

3-067-117-61
3-067-118-11

3-067-118-21

3-067-118-31

3-067-118-41

3-067-118-51

3-067-119-11

3-067-119-21

ADAPTOR, CONVERSION 2P
(E32, EA, AR, BR, PX)
CORD, CONNECTION
(STEREO AV CABLE 15m) (US, CND, AEP,
UK, RUS, E12, E32, EA, MX, ME, AR,
BR, HK, KR, SP, TW, AUS, PX)
ADAPTOR, CONVERSION PLUG 3P (UK, HK)
MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (ENGLISH)
(US (DPX1400BM), US (DPX1400HM),
CND, PX)
MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (FRENGH) (CND)

MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (SPANISH)
(E32, MX (DPX1400HM), AR, BR)
MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (ENGLISH)
(E12, EA, ME, HK, KR, SP, TW, AUS)
MANUAL, INSTRUCTION
(SIMPLIFIED CHINESE) (SP)
MANUAL, INSTRUCTION
(TRADITIONAL CHINESE) (HK, TW)
MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (KOREAN) (KR)

MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (FRENCH) (E12)
MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (ARABIC) (EA, ME)
MANUAL, INSTRUCTION

MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (FRENCH)

(AEP (DPX1401BM), AEP (DPX1401HM))
MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (GERMAN)

(AEP (DPX1401BM), AEP (DPX1401HM))

(ENGLISH) (UK, RUS)
)

MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (ITALIAN) (AEP)
MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (DUTCH)

(AEP (DPX1401BM), AEP (DPX1401HM))
MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (RUSSIAN) (RUS)
MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (SPANISH)

(AEP (DPX1402BM), AEP (DPX1402HM))
MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (PORTUGUESE)

(AEP (DPX1402BM), AEP (DPX1402HM))

MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (DANISH)
(AEP (DPX1402BM), AEP (DPX1402HM))
MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (FINNISH)
(AEP (DPX1402BM), AEP (DPX1402HM))
MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (SWEDISH)
(AEP (DPX1402BM), AEP (DPX1402HM))
MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (ENGLISH)
(US (DPX14008X))
MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (SPANISH)
(MX (DPX1400HX))

The components idenigfd by

mark /A or dotted

maik A are citical for sakty.
Replace only with part num

ber specied.

Les composants idenifs par une
marque/\ sont critiques pour |
sécurité.

Ne les remplacer que par une pié
portant le numér spécité.

ne with




